Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-1687 RL



)

DONALD G. BELL, d/b/a KARR 
)

PRODUCTS CO., 

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Donald G. Bell, d/b/a Karr Products Co. is subject to discipline for failing to be open during regular business hours and failing to maintain a sign clearly visible to the public.  
Procedure


On October 18, 2007, the Director of Revenue (“the Director”) filed a complaint asserting that Karr’s license is subject to discipline.  Bell filed an answer on November 26, 2007.  This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on April 11, 2008.  Senior Counsel David Bechtold represented the Director.  No one appeared on behalf of Karr.  


On April 22, 2008, Bell filed a motion to reopen the case for hearing.  On April 28, 2008, we issued an order denying the motion, but we gave Bell until May 19, 2008, to file any evidence that he wished to become part of the record.  On May 16, 2008, Bell filed a written statement and six photographs that he wished to be considered as evidence.  The Director filed a 
written argument on June 27, 2008, stating that he has no objection to Bell’s statement and photographs.  We receive the photographs into evidence as Respondent’s Exhibits A through F.  Bell’s statement is essentially a written argument.  We gave the parties until June 30, 2008, to file written arguments.  Because Bell did not file another written argument after we issued the briefing schedule, we consider his statement filed on May 16, 2008, as his written argument.      
Findings of Fact


1.  Bell is licensed by the Director as an automobile dealer.  The license was current and active at all relevant times, and it expires on December 31, 2008.  Bell is Karr’s sole proprietor.    

2.  At approximately 11:00 a.m. on Tuesday,
 May 22, 2007, Cynthia Meier, a special agent with the Director’s Criminal Investigation Bureau, conducted an inspection at Bell’s business location on U.S. Highway 160 outside Tecumseh, Missouri.  The gate across the driveway was chained and padlocked shut.  


3.  Meier returned to the business location on Friday, April 4, 2008.
  The gate across the driveway was again chained and padlocked shut.  Highway 160 is a curvy, two-lane highway with no shoulder.  The area is heavily wooded, and there is a steep dropoff from the highway into a valley where the business is located.  

4.  Two buildings are down in the valley.  One of the buildings has a sign on the roof with “Karr Products” printed in large letters.  Meier was able to take a photograph, with the sign readable, only by standing in the grass next to the highway and aiming the camera in between the trees.  The sign was not clearly visible otherwise.  There were no leaves on most of the trees at that time.  There is also a building that looks like a barn.  A metal sign is fastened to that 
building, stating “Karr Products  Used Cars-Trucks.”  Karr’s posted business hours are Monday-Friday 8:00 to 5:00 and Saturday 8:00 to 12:00.
            

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction over the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proof.
  Section 301.562.2 provides: 


The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license issued under sections 301.550 to 301.573 for any one or any combination of the following causes:  

*   *   *


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate any provisions of this chapter . . . or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

Section 301.560.1(1) provides in part: 

A bona fide established place of business for any new motor vehicle franchise dealer or used motor vehicle dealer shall include 

a permanent enclosed building or structure, either owned in fee or leased and actually occupied as a place of business by the applicant for the selling, bartering, trading or exchanging of motor vehicles or trailers and wherein the public may contact the owner or operator at any reasonable time. . . . In order to qualify as a bona fide established place of business for all applicants licensed pursuant to this section there shall be an exterior sign displayed carrying the name of the business set forth in letters at least six inches in height and clearly visible to the public and there shall be an area or lot which shall not be a public street on which one or more vehicles may be displayed, except when licensure is for a wholesale motor vehicle dealer, a lot and sign shall not be required.  The sign shall contain the name of the dealership by 
which it is known to the public through advertising or 

otherwise[.]

(Emphasis added).  Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010(1) provides: 

In order to constitute a bona fide established place of business, hereinafter referred to as a “business location,” for . . . motor vehicle dealers, . . . –

(B) The business location must be open regular business hours during which the public and the department are able to contact the licensee.  Regular business hours for purposes of this rule shall be a minimum of twenty (20) hours per week, at least four (4) of the six (6) days of Monday through Saturday each week.  Only hours falling between 6 a.m. and 10 p.m. will be considered by the department in the twenty (20) hour minimum.  The business hours shall be posted at the business location.  
*   *   * 

(D) Unless otherwise specified, the business location of a licensee other than a wholesale dealer or boat dealer must also contain an area or lot which shall not be a public street upon which one (1) or more vehicles may be displayed.  

*   *   * 

3.  The display area or lot must provide unencumbered visibility from the nearest public street of the vehicles being sold by the licensee.  
*   *   * 

(E) A licensee must display an exterior sign, if applicable. 

1.  A licensee except a wholesale motor vehicle dealer must display an exterior sign that shall be of a permanent nature, erected on the exterior of the structure or on the display area . . . The sign must: 

*   *   *
C.  Be clearly visible to the public[.]
(Emphasis added).  
I.  Business Hours

The Director asserts that Bell was not open during regular business hours during which he could be contacted.  The Director established that Bell was not open during the posted business hours of 8:00 to 5:00 when Meier inspected the business location at approximately 11:00 a.m. on Tuesday, May 22, 2007.  The Director did not establish whether Meier’s inspection on April 4, 2008, was during regular business hours.  Bell argues that he is a sole proprietor and must be away from the business at times.  However, this Commission must enforce the law, and we have no authority to change the law.
  Bell is subject to discipline under § 301.562.2(6) for violation of § 301.560.1(1) and Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010(1)(B) because on May 22, 2007, it was not open during the posted regular business hours during which he could be contacted.  

II.  Signage


Bell argues that he maintains adequate signage.  Section 301.560.1(1) and Regulation 
12 CSR 10-26.010(1)(E)(1)C require that the sign be “clearly visible to the public.”  The sign was clearly visible and readable only when Meier stood in the grass next to the highway for a particular view.  Otherwise, the sign was not clearly visible.  Bell is subject to discipline under 

§ 301.562.2(6) for violation of § 301.560.1(1) and Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010(1)(E)1.C.  
III.  Accessibility


The Director’s complaint asserts that Bell’s “place of business was not readily accessible to the public or to Petitioner’s designee.”  The Director points to no provision of the statutes or regulations that requires the place of business to be “readily accessible to the public,” and we find none.  We have already found that Bell was not open during regular business hours.  Bell is not subject to discipline for also failing to be readily accessible.    

IV.  Lot with Unencumbered Visibility


In written argument, the Director argues that the lot did not provide unencumbered visibility, from the nearest public street, of the vehicles being sold.  The Director did not make this assertion in his complaint.  The Director argues that the complaint should be amended to conform to the evidence.  At the hearing, we stated that the complaint could be amended to conform to the evidence.  However, on reconsideration, we conclude otherwise.  The Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District, has set the standard for complaints in license discipline proceedings: 

Procedural due process requires that the complaint specify the exact basis for any disciplinary action.  The particularity of the complaint must be sufficient to enable the licensee to know the charges he must meet and to prepare his defense thereto.[
]   

The doctrine of amendment to conform to the proof is applied to disciplinary proceedings with great caution.
  Because the Director’s complaint does not state that the lot did not provide unencumbered visibility, we do not find cause for discipline for that conduct, and we do not deem the pleadings amended to conform to evidence.  
V.  Rebuilder’s License

In written argument, the Director relies on Bell’s admission that he restores older vehicles, and the Director argues that Bell failed to maintain a rebuilder’s license.  Because the Director’s complaint does not assert facts or law as to this alleged violation, we cannot find cause for discipline on that basis.
  

Summary


We find cause to discipline Karr for failing to be open during regular business hours and failing to maintain a sign clearly visible to the public.  

We do not find cause to discipline Karr for failing to be accessible, failing to provide unencumbered visibility of the vehicles on the lot, or failing to hold a rebuilder’s license.  


SO ORDERED on September 3, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

	�We take official notice of the day of the week.  Section 536.070(6), RSMo 2000.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007, unless otherwise noted.     


	�The record does not show what time Meier arrived.  Once again, we take official notice of the day of the week.  Section 536.070(6), RSMo 2000.  


	�Meier testified that no business hours were posted when she inspected the business location.  However, the Director did not object to the exhibits filed on May 16, 2008, and in written argument, the Director accepts Bell’s assertion that business hours were posted when Meier inspected the location.  


	�Section 301.562.2.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Lynn v. Director of Revenue, 689 S.W.2d 45, 49 (Mo. banc 1985).


	�Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  Our Regulation 1 CSR 


15-3.350(1)(2)(A) incorporates that standard.  


	�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Architects, Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 539 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


	�Id.; Cohen, 867 S.W.2d at 297; Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(1)(2)(A).  





PAGE  
7

